

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA  
Supreme Court No. 17-0007

---

CATHRYN ANN LINN,  
Applicant-Appellant,

vs.

STATE OF IOWA,  
Respondent-Appellee.

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR MUSCATINE COUNTY  
THE HON. NANCY S. TABOR, JUDGE

---

**APPELLEE'S BRIEF**

---

THOMAS J. MILLER  
Attorney General of Iowa

**LOUIS S. SLOVEN**  
Assistant Attorney General  
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor  
Des Moines, Iowa 50319  
(515) 281-5976  
[Louie.Sloven@iowa.gov](mailto:Louie.Sloven@iowa.gov)

ALAN R. OSTERGREN  
Muscatine County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT-APPELLEE

FINAL

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	6
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	12
<b>I. The PCR Court’s Order Granting Summary Disposition     Was Proper Because Linn Did Not Provide Anything to     Generate a Material Fact Issue on Her BWS Claim. ..</b>	<b>12</b>
<b>II. Linn’s PCR Counsel Was Not Ineffective. ....</b>	<b>26</b>
CONCLUSION .....	31
REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	15
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	13, 21, 25

### State Cases

<i>Allard v. State</i> , No. 11–1641, 2013 WL 1227352 (Iowa Ct. App. Mar. 27, 2013).....	26, 29
<i>Dockery v. State</i> , No. 13–2067, 2016 WL 351251 (Iowa Ct. App. Jan. 27, 2016).....	26
<i>Dunbar v. State</i> , 515 N.W.2d 12 (Iowa 1994) .....	14, 18, 26
<i>Fuhrmann v. State</i> , 433 N.W.2d 720 (Iowa 1988).....	15
<i>In re Walker</i> , 54 Cal. Rptr. 3d 411 (Cal. Ct. App. 2007) .....	21
<i>Jones v. State</i> , No. 15–1715, 2016 WL 4384142 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 17, 2016).....	28
<i>King v. State</i> , 797 N.W.2d 565 (Iowa 2011).....	25
<i>Lado v. State</i> , 804 N.W.2d 248 (Iowa 2011) .....	26
<i>Lamasters v. State</i> , 821 N.W.2d 856 (Iowa 2012) .....	12
<i>Ledezma v. State</i> , 626 N.W.2d 134 (Iowa 2001).....	13, 21, 26
<i>Leonard v. State</i> , 461 N.W.2d 465 (Iowa 1990).....	15
<i>Meinders v. Dunkerton Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 645 N.W.2d 632 (Iowa 2002) .....	15
<i>Munoz v. State</i> , No. 12–1368, 2014 WL 69519 (Iowa Ct. App. Jan. 9, 2014) .....	28
<i>Pendleton v. State</i> , No. 11–1786, 2012 WL 3027143 (Iowa Ct. App. July 25, 2012).....	28, 29

<i>Penwell v. State</i> , 09–1820, 2011 WL 238196 (Iowa Ct. App. Jan. 20, 2011).....	12
<i>Rickey v. State</i> , No. 16–1212, 2017 WL 2461560 (Iowa Ct. App. June 7, 2017).....	27
<i>Staff Mgmt. v. Jimenez</i> , 839 N.W.2d 640 (Iowa 2013) .....	15
<i>State v. Clay</i> , 824 N.W.2d 488 (Iowa 2012) .....	12
<i>State v. Coker</i> , 412 N.W.2d 589 (Iowa 1987) .....	17
<i>State v. Dahl</i> , 874 N.W.2d 348 (Iowa 2016) .....	17
<i>State v. Elam</i> , 328 N.W.2d 314 (Iowa 1982) .....	20
<i>State v. Frei</i> , 831 N.W.2d 70 (Iowa 2013) .....	20
<i>State v. Keller</i> , 760 N.W.2d 451 (Iowa 2009).....	13
<i>State v. Leutfaimany</i> , 585 N.W.2d 200 (Iowa 1998).....	12, 14
<i>State v. Linn</i> , No. 07–1984, 2009 WL 605968 (Iowa Ct. App. Mar. 11, 2009).....	8, 11
<i>State v. McGhee</i> , 220 N.W.2d 908 (Iowa 1974) .....	14, 17
<i>State v. Moore</i> , No. 98–1038, 1999 WL 1136569 (Iowa Ct. App. Dec. 13, 1999).....	23
<i>State v. Sallie</i> , 693 N.E.2d 267 (Ohio 1998).....	23
<i>State v. Thorndike</i> , 860 N.W.2d 316 (Iowa 2015).....	12
<i>State v. Washburne</i> , No. 03–0186, 2004 WL 893929 (Iowa Ct. App. Apr. 28, 2004) .....	22
<i>State v. Williams</i> , No. 01–2005, 2003 WL 554392 (Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 28, 2003).....	22
<i>State v. Williams</i> , No. 13–1144, 2014 WL 3747691 (Iowa Ct. App. July 30, 2014) .....	22
<i>State v. Wills</i> , 696 N.W.2d 20 (Iowa 2005) .....	26

## State Codes

Iowa Code § 600B.41 .....	16
Iowa Code § 815.4.....	15, 16
Iowa Code § 822.6 .....	25

## State Rules

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.515.....	16
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.981 .....	27
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.1(1) .....	15
Iowa R. Crim. P. 19(4) .....	14
Iowa R. Evid. 5.706.....	16
Iowa R. Evid. 5.706(c) .....	16

## Other Authorities

Christine M. Belew, Comment, <i>Killing One’s Abuser: Premeditation or Pathology?</i> , 59 EMORY L.J. 769 (2010).....	19
Holly Maguigan, <i>Battered Women and Self-Defense: Myths and Misconceptions in Current Reform Proposals</i> , 140 U. PA. L. REV. 379 (1991).....	19
